

No. 081332 APR 27 2009

---

---

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

CITY OF ONTARIO, ONTARIO POLICE DEPARTMENT,  
and LLOYD SCHARF,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JEFF QUON, JERILYN QUON, APRIL FLORIO,  
and STEVE TRUJILLO,

*Respondents.*

---

◆

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

◆

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

◆

DIMITRIOS C. RINOS  
*Rinos & Martin, LLP*  
*17862 East 17th Street,*  
*Suite 104*  
*Tustin, California 92780*  
*(714) 734-0400*

KENT L. RICHLAND  
(Counsel of Record)  
KENT J. BULLARD  
*Greines, Martin, Stein*  
*& Richland LLP*  
*5900 Wilshire Boulevard,*  
*12th Floor*  
*Los Angeles, California 90036*  
*(310) 859-7811*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	12
<b>I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT OPINION UNDERMINES THE “OPERATIONAL REALITIES OF THE WORKPLACE” STANDARD FOR MEASURING FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION IN GOVERNMENT WORKPLACES BY ERRONEOUSLY HOLDING THAT A POLICE LIEUTENANT’S INFORMAL POLICY CREATES A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN TEXT MESSAGING ON A POLICE DEPARTMENT PAGER IN THE FACE OF THE DEPARTMENT’S EXPLICIT NO-PRIVACY POLICY AND POTENTIAL DISCLOSURE OF THE MESSAGES AS PUBLIC RECORDS.....</b>	<b>16</b>

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT OPINION CONTRAVENES THIS COURT’S DECISIONS AND CREATES A SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON WHETHER A “LESS INTRUSIVE MEANS” ANALYSIS MAY BE APPLIED TO DETERMINE WHETHER A SEARCH IS REASONABLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	21
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT OPINION EXTENDS FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION BEYOND REASONABLE LIMITS BY HOLDING THAT INDIVIDUALS SENDING TEXT MESSAGES TO A GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE’S GOVERNMENT-ISSUED PAGER HAVE A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY.....	28
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO ADDRESS O’CONNOR’S APPLICATION TO NEW WORKPLACE TECHNOLOGIES; THERE IS NO BASIS FOR THE FACTUAL CONCERNS POSITED BY THE OPINION CONCURRING IN THE DENIAL OF REHEARING EN BANC.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals opinion .....	App. 1
District Court amended order re summary judgment .....	App. 41
District Court judgment.....	App. 117
District Court order re post-trial motions .....	App. 121
Court of Appeals order denying rehearing and rehearing en banc .....	App. 124
Concurring opinion .....	App. 125
Dissenting opinion .....	App. 136
City of Ontario computer usage, internet and e-mail policy .....	App. 151
Computer usage, internet and e-mail policy employee acknowledgments .....	App. 156
Amicus curiae brief by United States in support of rehearing en banc.....	App. 158

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	11
<i>Bennett v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Biby v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 419 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Bohach v. City of Reno</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1232 (D. Nev. 1996).....	16
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	24
<i>Cassidy v. Chertoff</i> , 471 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	18
<i>Davenport v. Causey</i> , 521 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Dible v. City of Chandler</i> , 515 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	19, 26
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	27
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	24
<i>Lockhart-Bembery v. Sauro</i> , 498 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	22, 24
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Muick v. Glenayre Elecs.</i> , 280 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	16, 31
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schowengerdt v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	9, 10, 22, 23, 25
<i>Shade v. City of Farmington</i> , 309 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Shell v. United States</i> , 448 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	10, 11, 14, 21, 24
<i>Taylor v. O'Grady</i> , 888 F.2d 1189 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	23
<i>United States v. Angevine</i> , 281 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>United States v. Melendez-Garcia</i> , 28 F.3d 1046 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Prevo</i> , 435 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	24
<i>United States v. Simons</i> , 206 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	17, 26
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 664 (1995).....	11, 26, 27
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>TBG Ins. Servs. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 117 Cal. Rptr. 2d 155, 96 Cal. App. 4th 443 (2002) .....	31
CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 3, 6, 18
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Gov't Code § 6250, <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
MISCELLANEOUS	
Jennifer Granick, <i>New Ninth Circuit Case Protects Text Message Privacy from Police and Employers</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation, June 18, 2008, <a href="http://www.eff.org/deep-links/2008/06/new-ninth-circuit-case-protects-text-message-priv">http://www.eff.org/deep-links/2008/06/new-ninth-circuit-case-protects-text-message-priv</a> .....	12
Peter S. Kozinets, <i>Access to the E-Mail Records of Public Officials: Safeguarding the Public's Right to Know</i> , 25-SUM Comm. Law. 17 (2007) .....	31
4 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search &amp; Seizure</i> (4th ed. 2004) § 8.1 .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jennifer Ordoñez, <i>They Can't Hide Their Prying Eyes – An Appeals Court Ruling Makes It More Difficult For Employers To Sniff Around In Workers' Electronic Communications</i> , Newsweek, July 14, 2008 .....	12
